

No. 47659-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NATALIE & JAMES RYAN BOLDT, and the Marital Community
Comprised Thereof,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

QUICK COLLECT, INC., an Oregon Corporation, and STATE FARM
MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NATALIE & JAMES RYAN BOLDT, and the Marital Community
Comprised Thereof

LAW OFFICE
OF SARAELLEN HUTCHISON, PLLC

KARL E. MALLING, P.S.

SaraEllen M. Hutchison,
WSBA No. 36137

Karl E. Malling,
WSBA No. 7047

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Natalie & James Ryan Boldt, and the Marital Community Comprised
Thereof

LAW OFFICE
OF SARAELLEN HUTCHISON, PLLC
1752 NW MARKET ST. #915
SEATTLE, WA 98107
(206) 529-5195

KARL E. MALLING, P.S.
1860 NW 195TH ST.
RICHMOND BEACH, WA
(206) 629-5240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 4

1. The Trial Court erred by granting summary judgment dismissal of Boldt’s IFCA, Bad Faith, and CPA claims, despite disputed issues of material fact..... 4

2. The Trial Court incorrectly calculated the statute of limitations on Boldt’s Bad Faith, IFCA and CPA claims..... 4

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

1. Did the trial court err in dismissing Boldt’s claims pursuant to the tort of Bad Faith, WAC 284-30 *et seq.*, RCW 48.30 *et seq.* and RCW 19.86 *et seq.* because a reasonable juror could find that State Farm acted unreasonably and/or in bad faith when it failed to assist Boldt with her claim, closed her claim, and delayed payment of her claim?..... 4

2. Did the trial court improperly assume the role of assessing credibility when making factual determinations in favor of Respondent State Farm when said facts were specifically contradicted by Appellant Boldt’s sworn statements and deposition testimony?..... 4

3. Did the trial court err in determining that the statute of limitations for Boldts’ claims had run, precluding the lawsuit altogether?..... 5

4. Did the trial court err in dismissing Boldt’s Bad Faith and CPA claims requiring a finding that a reasonable juror not could find that State Farm acted unfairly and/or deceptively when its adjuster told Boldt “it is taken care of” when Boldt asked what to do about a 20-day summons for a collection lawsuit, when in fact State Farm did not “take care of” the lawsuit?..... 5

5. Did the trial court err in dismissing Boldt’s Bad Faith and CPA claims requiring a finding that a reasonable juror could not find that State Farm acted unreasonably, unfairly and/or deceptively when it unilaterally closed Boldt’s PIP claim without notice to Boldt or to Boldt’s health care provider, Kriss, and made no effort to assist Boldt in any way?.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Analysis.....	13
1. The Trial Court erred in dismissing Boldt’s claims pursuant to WAC 284-30-330, RCW 48.30 and Bad Faith because a reasonable juror could find that State Farm acted unreasonably and/or in bad faith when it failed to assist Boldt with her claim, closed her claim, and delayed payment of her claim.....	13
a. Tort of Bad Faith.....	14
b. Washington IFCA Statute.....	16
c. Washington Administrative Code Violations (i) as evidence of IFCA Violations and Bad Faith; (ii) as <i>per se</i> CPA Violations.....	17
d. An Insurer Claiming the Affirmative Defense of Breach of the Insured’s Duty to Cooperate Must Show Actual Prejudice on a Material Matter.....	18
2. The Trial Court Erred In Determining That The Statute Of Limitations On Boldt’s IFCA Claim Had Run.....	30
3. The Trial Court Erred In Dismissing Boldt’s CPA Claim and Refusing To Let Boldt Amend The Complaint...	32
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 146 P. 3d 423 (Wash. 2006).....	30
<i>Am. Express Centurion Bank v. Stratman</i> , 172 Wn.App. 667, 292 P.3d 128 (Div. I 2012).....	13
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 973 P.2d 465 (Wash. 1999).....	12
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 44 P.3d 878, 111 Wn.App. 258 (Div. I 2002).....	12-13
<i>Coventry Associates v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	17
<i>Dombrosky v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 84 Wn.App. 245, 928 P.2d 1127 (1996).....	18
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 172 Wash.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676 (2011).....	13
<i>Fisher v. City of Tacoma</i> , 70 Wn.App. 635, 855 P.2d 299 (1993).....	30
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975).....	30
<i>Gingrich v. Unigard Security Ins.</i> , 57 Wn.App. 424, 788 P. 2d 1096 (Div. III 1990).....	33-34
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Indus. Indem. Co. of the NW, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> , 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Ins. Co. of Penn. v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 59 Wn.App. 782, 801 P. 2d 284 (Div. II 1990).....	17

<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	12, 16
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998)	18
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013)	18, 34
<i>Lybecker v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn.2d 11, 406 P.2d 945 (1965)	30
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> , 164 Wn. 2d 411 (2008)	19
<i>Nat'l Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 872, 297 P.3d 688 (2013)	19
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 204 P.3d 885 (Wash. 2009)	33, 34
<i>Peterson v. Big Bend</i> , 202 P.3d 372 (2005).....	15-16
<i>Pilgrim v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 89 Wn.App. 712 (1997)	18
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1, Klickitat County v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	19
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Service of Othello, Inc.</i> , 105 P. 3d 1012 (Div. III 2005)	16-17
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. JMG Restaurants</i> , 37 Wn.App. 1, 680 P.2d 409 (Div. I 1984)	16
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha</i> , 90 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978)	34
<i>Seaway Properties, LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 16 F.Supp.3d 1240 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 22, 2014).....	14, 17, 24-25

<i>Shah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.App. 74, 121 P.3d 1204 (2005)	15-16, 23-24
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn.App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (Div. II 2007)	2, 15, 34
<i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> , 128 P.3d 574 (Wash. 2006).....	12
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 78 P. 3d 1274 (Wash. 2003).....	15
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122 (2008)	26
<i>Staples v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 295 P. 3d 201, 176 Wn.2d 404 (Wash. 2013)	13, 18, 19, 27-30
<i>Sunsites, Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 785 F.2d 1431, 1435 (9th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (Wash. 1992)	12
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133, 1134 (1986)	13-14, 15
<i>Torres-Gonzales v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Company</i> , No. C14-1393-JLR (W.D. Wash. November 3, 2014)	28
<i>Tran v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 214 (1998)	18, 19
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Century Indem.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 527, 887 P. 2d 455 (Div. III 1995), <i>review denied</i> , 127 Wn.2d 1002 (1995)	14-15
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Vanport Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 58 P.3d 276 (2002)	14

<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	15
<i>Villella v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 806, 725 P.2d 957 (1986)	14
<i>Volk v. Demeerleer</i> , 184 Wn.App. 389, 337 P.3d 372 (Div. III 2014)	13
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.App. 804, 808 (2005)	30
RULES	
Washington State Superior Court Civil Rule 56.....	12
Washington State Superior Court Civil Rule 15.....	35
